GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1075
ANSWERED ON 10.02.2025

QUALITY AND INTEGRITY FOR PROJECTS OUTSOURCED FOR “ADOPT A

HERITAGE” SCHEME

1075. SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA :

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(a)

(©)

the details of the safeguards to maintain the quality and integrity of projects outsourced to State Archaeological Departments, universities and private entities under the "Adopt a Heritage" scheme;

the criteria used to select states and universities for undertaking such projects and the details of funding allocated for the said collaborations in the current financial year; and the manner by which transparency is ensured in the said collaborations?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR CULTURE AND TOURISM
(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)

& (b) Under the Adopt A Heritage 2.0 Program, there is no provision for engagement with the state archaeological departments, and universities.

The Adopt A Heritage 2.0 Program was launched to create a framework for engaging with private/public sector companies and NGOs/ Trusts/ Societies, etc. to develop/provide defined amenities at protected monuments to enhance visitors' experience and make them visitor-friendly, through their own funds. No funds are allocated by the Government to such entities for this purpose.

The work of providing amenities is carried out by the partnering entities only with the approval of the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) and under its close supervision so as to ensure the quality.

The list of monuments available for adoption under the Adopt A Heritage 2.0 programme is displayed on a dedicated portal, where interested entities are required to register.

The programme has a provision whereby the proposals received from interested entities are evaluated by an “Approval and Implementation Committee”. The execution of the work is carried out by the partnering entities only when approval is received from the said committee, and the work is executed under close supervision of the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI). Further, under the programme, all revenues generated through semi-commercial activities are required to be deposited in a dedicated account which is utilize to sustain, develop, operate and maintain the adopted monument only. The partnering entities are required to produce on half-yearly basis, a duly audited statement of account for the same.

